

No. 12-307

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

EDITH SCHLAIN WINDSOR AND  
BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP OF THE  
UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,  
*Respondents.*

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

Brief *Amicus Curiae* on the Merits of Citizens  
United's National Committee for Family, Faith and  
Prayer, Citizens United Foundation, U.S. Justice  
Foundation, Gun Owners Foundation, The Lincoln  
Institute, Public Advocate of the U.S., Declaration  
Alliance, Western Center for Journalism, Institute  
on the Constitution, Abraham Lincoln Foundation,  
Conservative Legal Defense and Education Fund,  
English First, Protect Marriage Maryland PAC,  
Delegate Bob Marshall, and Senator Dick Black in  
Support of Resp. Bipartisan Legal Advisory Group

MICHAEL BOOS  
CITIZENS UNITED  
1006 Pennsylvania Ave. S.E.  
Washington, DC 20003  
(202) 547-5420  
*Attorney for Citizens United and  
Citizens United Foundation*

HERBERT W. TITUS\*  
WILLIAM J. OLSON  
JOHN S. MILES  
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN  
ROBERT J. OLSON  
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.  
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4  
Vienna, VA 22180-5615  
(703) 356-5070

*\*Counsel of Record*  
January 29, 2013

wjo@mindspring.com  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities . . . . .	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	2
ARGUMENT	
I. THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF DOMA SECTION 3 IS GOVERNED BY THE NECESSARY AND PROPER AND SUPREMACY CLAUSES, NOT BY THE TENTH AMENDMENT . . . . .	5
A. Both Courts Below Have Mistakenly Based Their Decisions on the Ground that DOMA Section 3 Is a Plenary Regulation of Marriage . . . . .	5
B. DOMA Section 3 Is a Constitutional Exercise of the Powers Vested in Congress by the Necessary and Proper Clause of Article I, Section 8, as Confirmed by Court Precedent . . . . .	8
C. As Applied to the Federal Estate Tax, DOMA Section 3 Meets the <u>McCulloch</u> Test . . . . .	11
II. DOMA SECTION 3 IS NOT PROHIBITED BY THE FIFTH AMENDMENT . . . . .	13

A. The Necessary and Proper Clause Empowers Congress, Not the Courts, to Determine the Degree of Necessity of the Means Chosen to Carry Out Its Enumerated Powers . . . . .	16
B. The Constitutional Inquiries Engaged in by Both Lower Courts Related to the Degree of Necessity of DOMA Section 3, Not to Any Principled Prohibition in the Due Process Clause . . . . .	19
C. The Due Process Guarantee Does Not Justify Any Departure from the <u>McCulloch</u> Rule of Deference to Congress’s Choice of the Efficacy of Means . . . . .	22
D. Homosexuals Are neither Politically Powerless nor Singled Out by Law for Discriminatory Treatment . . . . .	26
E. Stripped of the Judicially Invented Equal Protection Component, DOMA Section 3 Is Not Prohibited by the Due Process Clause . . . . .	31
CONCLUSION . . . . .	39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>HOLY BIBLE</u></b>	
Genesis 1:26-28 .....	31
Genesis 5:1-3 .....	31
<b><u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u></b>	
Article I, Section 8 .....	2, 8, 10
Article VI .....	32
Amendment V .....	3, <i>passim</i>
Amendment X .....	10
Amendment XIII .....	36
Amendment XIV .....	14, 33, 34, 35
Amendment XV .....	36
<b><u>STATUTES</u></b>	
26 U.S.C. section 2056(a) .....	11
Defense of Marriage Act, Pub. L. 104-199 .	2, <i>passim</i>
Don't Ask, Don't Tell Repeal Act of 2010, Pub. L. 111-321 .....	3, 23
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<u>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</u> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) .....	14, 33, 35
<u>Baker v. Nelson</u> , 409 U.S. 810 (1927) .....	5
<u>Bolling v. Sharpe</u> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954) .....	4, 35
<u>Brown v. Board of Education</u> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	35
<u>Church of the Holy Trinity v. United States</u> , 143 U.S. 457 (1892) .....	31
<u>Ferguson v. Skrupa</u> , 372 U.S. 726 (1963) .....	38
<u>Griswold v. Connecticut</u> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) ...	15

<u>Holmes v. Jennison</u> , 39 U.S. (14 Peters) 579 (1840) .....	33, 34
<u>Lincoln Federal Labor Union v. Northwestern Iron &amp; Metal Co.</u> , 335 U.S. 525 (1949) .....	38
<u>Lochner v. New York</u> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905) .....	37
<u>Marbury v. Madison</u> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	15, 32
<u>McCray v. United States</u> , 195 U.S. 27 (1904) ...	13
<u>McCulloch v. Maryland</u> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) .....	2, <i>passim</i>
<u>Murray v. Hoboken Land &amp; Improvement Co.</u> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 272 (1856) .....	37
<u>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</u> , 567 U.S. ___, 132 S.Ct. 2566 (2012) .	13
<u>New York Trust Co. v. Eisner</u> , 256 U.S. 345 (1921) .....	12
<u>Olsen v. Nebraska</u> , 313 U.S. 236 (1941) .....	38
<u>Reynolds v. United States</u> , 98 U.S. 145 (1879) ..	29
<u>Slaughter House Cases</u> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1873) .....	34, 37
<u>South Carolina v. Barnwell Bros.</u> , 303 U.S. 177 (1938) .....	23
<u>Steward Machine Co. v. Davis</u> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937) .....	9
<u>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</u> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938) .....	23, 24, 37
<u>United States v. Doremus</u> , 249 U.S. 86 (1919) ..	12
<u>United States v. Kahriger</u> , 343 U.S. 22 (1953) ..	13
<u>West Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish</u> , 300 U.S. 379 (1937) .....	37
<u>Wright v. United States</u> , 302 U.S. 583 (1938) ...	37

MISCELLANEOUS

H. Clark, <u>The Law of Domestic Relations in the United States</u> (West, 2d ed.: 1988) . . .	29, 30
W. Clark, <u>Handbook of Criminal Law</u> § 125 (3d ed. West: 1915) . . . . .	27
G. Fields, “Privacy ‘Rights’ and the New Oregon Criminal Code,” 51 <i>Or. L. Rev.</i> 494 (1972) . . .	28
L. Seidman, <u>Constitutional Law: Equal Protection of the Laws</u> (Foundation Press, New York: 2003) . . . . .	34
<u>Sources of Our Liberties</u> (R. Perry & J. Cooper, eds., Rev. Ed, ABA Found: 1978) . . . .	37
G. Stone, L. Seidman, C. Sunstein, and M. Tushnet, <u>Constitutional Law</u> (2d ed., Little, Brown: 1991) . . . . .	36
J. Story, “Discourse Pronounced upon the Inauguration of the Author, as Dane Professor of Law in Harvard University, August 25 <sup>th</sup> 1829” . . . . .	31
B. Waltke, <u>An Old Testament Theology</u> (Zondervan 2007) . . . . .	31
